PETRONAS Gas Berhad   Gas Transportation Agreement (GTA) for transportation of
gas through Peninsular Gas Utilisation pipeline network.

 2019 to 2033

Regas Terminal (Sg.
Udang) Sdn Bhd

 Terminal Use Agreement (TUA) for unloading, storage and
regasification of LNG through its regasification terminal in
Sg. Udang, Melaka.

 2019 to 2033

Pengerang LNG (Two)
Sdn Bhd

 TUA for unloading, storage and regasification of LNG
through its regasification terminal in Pengerang, Johor.

 2019 to 2042

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

Page 13 of 25

   PETRONAS GAS BERHAD ( 101671 – H )

Interim Financial Report

For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 December 2019

17. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the year, a joint venture of the Group recognised a prior year adjustment relating to under recognition of
deferred tax liability over the past 5 years. As a result, certain comparative figures have been restated as follows.

1. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Group
31.12.2018

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Investment in joint ventures  559,056   (148,383)  410,673
Other non-current assets  13,226,601   -   13,226,601
Current assets  4,638,327   -   4,638,327
Total assets  18,423,984   (148,383)  18,275,601

Share capital  (3,165,204)  -   (3,165,204)
Reserves  (9,806,652)  148,383   (9,658,269)
Non-controlling interests  (376,535)  -   (376,535)
Total equity  (13,348,391)  148,383   (13,200,008)
Total liabilities  (5,075,593)  -   (5,075,593)
Total equity and liabilities  (18,423,984)  148,383   (18,275,601)

2. Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Group
For the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Share of losses after tax of joint ventures and

associate  (49,346)  (17,308)  (66,654)
Profit before taxation  2,351,896  (17,308)  2,334,588
Profit for the year  1,908,181  (17,308)  1,890,873
Total comprehensive income for the year  1,930,271  (17,308)  1,912,963

3. Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Group
For the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported
RM’000

Adjustments
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Profit Before Taxation 2,351,896  (17,308) 2,334,588
Share of loss after tax of equity-accounted

joint ventures and associate 49,346   17,308  66,654
Other operating activities 909,987  909,987
Net cash generated from operating activities 3,311,229  - 3,311,229
Net cash used in investing activities (847,139) - (847,139)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,346,652) - (1,346,652)
Net foreign exchange difference (1,767) - (1,767)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 2,500,357  - 2,500,357
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 3,616,028   - 3,616,028

PART B – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENT

OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

Page 14 of 25

   PETRONAS GAS BERHAD ( 101671 – H )

Interim Financial Report

For The Fourth Quarter Ended 31 December 2019

18. REVIEW OF GROUP PERFORMANCE

(a) Performance of current quarter against the corresponding quarter
 3 months ended

 31 December Variance
In RM’000 2019 2018 %